

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE RESPONDENTS

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant
Attorney General
R. MATTHEW WISE
MARK R. BECKINGTON
Supervising Deputy
Attorneys General

MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
SAMUEL T. HARBOURT*
Deputy Solicitor General
NICOLE WELINDT
Associate Deputy
Solicitor General

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
455 Golden Gate Avenue
Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 510-3919
Samuel.Harbourt@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

August 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement	3
A. Background	3
B. Proceedings below.....	7
Summary of argument	9
Argument	10
I. Proposition 12 is not an impermissible “extraterritorial” regulation under the dormant Commerce Clause	13
A. Proposition 12 does not control out-of- state prices or directly regulate wholly out-of-state transactions.....	13
B. Petitioners’ arguments for an expansive new extraterritoriality doctrine lack merit.....	19
1. The “practical effects” inquiry is not an appropriate constitutional standard.....	19
2. Proposition 12 would satisfy any sensible understanding of a “practical effects” standard.....	27
3. Petitioners’ alternative extraterri- toriality theory is inconsistent with precedent and States’ broad police powers	32
4. Petitioners’ remaining arguments lack merit.....	34
II. Petitioners have not stated a <i>Pike</i> claim.....	36
A. Petitioners have not alleged a cogniza- ble burden under <i>Pike</i>	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
B. Petitioners have not plausibly alleged that any burden resulting from Proposition 12 is “clearly excessive”	44
Conclusion.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Packers Ass'n v. Indus. Accident Comm'n,</i> 294 U.S. 532 (1935)	35
<i>Am. Beverage Ass'n v. Snyder,</i> 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Becerra,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022)	3
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. Mich. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</i> 545 U.S. 429 (2005)	42
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</i> 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	37
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	43
<i>Ass'n Des Eleveurs De Canards et D'Oies Du Quebec v. Harris,</i> 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	46
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.,</i> 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters.,</i> 486 U.S. 888 (1988)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959)	39
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	26
<i>Breard v. City of Alexandria</i> , 341 U.S. 622 (1951)	38
<i>Brimmer v. Rebman</i> , 138 U.S. 78 (1891)	32
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State</i> <i>Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkston</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	21
<i>Cal. Hisp. Chambers of Com. v. Ross</i> , No. 34-2021-80003765 (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 2, 2022)	7
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town</i> <i>of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	11, 36
<i>Cavel Int’l, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2007)	46
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Cooley v. Bd. of Wardens of Port of Phila.</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 299 (1852)	35
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	27, 40, 48
<i>Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 889 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	37, 40, 48
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	26
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Empacadora de Carnes de Fresnillo, S.A. de C.V. v. Curry</i> , 476 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2007)	45
<i>Energy & Env't Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	33, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	11, 39, 41
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	23, 24
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976)	34
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	22
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	24
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960)	38
<i>Instructional Sys., Inc. v. Comput. Curriculum Corp.</i> , 35 F.3d 813 (3d Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981)	32, 39
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017)	17, 18
<i>Livingston v. Van Ingen</i> , 9 Johns. 507 (N.Y. 1812)	23
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	47
<i>Marvin v. Trout</i> , 199 U.S. 212 (1905)	45
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	18
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	10
<i>Online Merchs. Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	11, 25
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	16, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978)	39, 42
<i>S.C. State Highway Dep't v. Barnwell Bros.</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938)	36
<i>Sam Francis Found. v. Christie's, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	16
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	11
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945)	21, 37, 39, 41
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v.</i> <i>Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	12, 25
<i>Trs. of Ind. Univ. v. Curry</i> , 918 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2019)	45
<i>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer</i> <i>Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	13
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. James</i> , 162 U.S. 650 (1896)	33, 45
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const.	
Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	10
Art. VI, cl. 2	33
Amend. X	33
Fla. Const. art. X, § 21.....	4
STATUTES, PROPOSED LEGISLATION, AND REGULATIONS	
19 U.S.C. § 3903	45
Cal. Health & Safety Code	
§ 25990(a)	6, 44
§ 25990(b)(2)	6, 18, 28, 44
§ 25991(e).....	6
§ 25991(e)(3)	7
§ 25993(a)	7
Ga. Code Ann. § 26-2-160.....	45, 46
Ill. Comp. Stat. 620/17.2(b)	45
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 23:2A-13.3(a).....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 69-a	45
2021 Mass. Acts 945	5
H.R. 4999, 117th Cong. (2021)	25
S. 2619, 117th Cong. (2021)	25
28 Ariz. Admin. Reg. (Apr. 22, 2022)	5, 46
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alonso et al., <i>Consumers’ Concerns and Perceptions of Farm Animal Welfare</i> , 10 <i>Animals</i> 1 (2020), https://tinyurl.com/2p96fu8m	3
Animal Welfare Inst., <i>Farm Animal Confinement Legislation</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2rbc5we3	4
Cal. Dep’t of Food & Agric., <i>Proposition 12 Implementation</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y57fxnae	7
Cal. Dep’t of Food & Agric., <i>Proposed Regulatory Text</i> (May 28, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/yy4cvmsd	34
Cal. Dep’t of Food & Agric., <i>Initial Statement of Reasons</i> (May 28, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/5n787k4u	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Dep’t of Food and Agric., <i>Addendum to Initial Statement of Reasons</i> (Dec. 2, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2p84x7ay ;.....	47
Cal. Dep’t of Food & Agric., <i>Proposition 12 Update</i> (July 7, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2p8s9zh4	30
Cal. Sec’y of State, <i>Voter Information Guide</i> (2018), https://tinyurl.com/2ds3rxee	6, 18, 27, 44
Carlson & Jaenicke, USDA, Econ. Rsch. Serv., <i>Changes in Retail Organic Price Premiums</i> (2016), https://tinyurl.com/2hp34apy	31
Denning, <i>Bittker on the Regulation of Interstate & Foreign Commerce</i> (2d ed. 2013)	24, 35
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison).....	22
Goldsmith & Sykes, <i>The Internet and the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 785 (2001).....	23
Goldsmith & Volokh, <i>State Regulation of Online Behavior</i> , 101 Texas L. Rev. (forthcoming), https://tinyurl.com/mr3x3cy7	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hormel Foods Company Information About California Proposition 12</i> (Jan. 1, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/598v48ur	29
Jackson & Marx, <i>Pork Producers Defend Gestation Crates, but Consumers Demand Change</i> , Chi. Trib. (Aug. 3, 2016)	4
Kelso, <i>McDonald’s Cage-Free Egg Progress Signals an Industry Sea Change</i> , Rest. Dive (Apr. 12, 2019), http://tinyurl.com/2p8k4fpy/	3
Lee, Sexton & Sumner, <i>Voter Approved Proposition to Raise California Pork Prices</i> , Giannini Found. of Agric. Econ., 24 ARE Update (2021), https://tinyurl.com/2p9h7b98	31
McDonald’s, <i>2022 Annual Meeting Update</i> , https://tinyurl.com/6mc8rue4	4
Nellie’s Free Range, <i>Mapping the Transition to Cage-Free Eggs State by State</i> , https://tinyurl.com/444w6jvu ;.....	4
Pew Comm’n on Indus. Farm Animal Prod., <i>Putting Meat on the Table</i> (2008), https://tinyurl.com/5b3yz8f8	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Smithfield Foods Delivers on Decade-Old Promise to Eliminate Pregnant Sow Stalls in U.S.</i> (Jan. 23, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/ycy56pwk	5
Smithfield, <i>Sustainability Impact Report</i> (2021), https://tinyurl.com/23xd362m	30
Tyson Foods, <i>Third Quarter 2021 Earnings</i> (Aug. 9, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/m72skzs6	29
U.S. Humane Society, <i>Food Company Policies on Gestation Crates</i> , https://tinyurl.com/mptz7pvn	4
USDA, <i>Labeling Guideline on Documentation Needed to Substantiate Animal Raising Claims</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/z6tatyns	5
USDA, <i>Livestock Mandatory Reporting</i> (2018), https://tinyurl.com/mv65fu6z	3, 5
USDA, <i>Official Listing of Approved USDA Process Verified Programs</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yt2a4k5v	6
USDA, <i>Process Verified Program</i> , https://tinyurl.com/3uzzuzd5	29
